District I 4625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Revised October 10, 2003

Form C-141

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

	945 -	2543	0_			OPERA'	ГOR	X Initi	al Report	Final Report						
Name of Co				tion Corp		Contact		Fagrelius								
Address		P.O. Bo				relephone l		25-1821								
Facility Nar	ne Turk	s Toast	: #1	(Producti	on) F	Facility Typ	e Perman	nent Pit								
Surface Ow	ner F	ederal		Mineral C	wner	Federal		Lease ?	No. NM-19163							
			·			OF RE	LEASE									
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/S	South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line	County							
D	18	30N	14W	790	So	uth	790	West	San Juan							
			La	titude <u>36.80</u>	926 1	\(\) Longitud	e 108.356	17 W								
	·				URE	OF RELI										
Type of Relea		orting P				Volume of Release Unknown Volume Recovered Unknown Date and Hour of Occurrence ? Date and Hour of Discovery Unknown										
			perman	ent pit re.	Lease			e ? Date and	Hour of Discovery	/ UTIKITOWIT						
was minicula	ne nonce (_	Yes [No 🗓 Not Re	quired	11 YES, 10	whom? N/A	A	282930	137-123						
By Whom?									(5V)	公						
Was a Watero	course Reac		Yes X	No		If YES, Ve	lume Impacting t	he Watercourse.	/x REC	EIVED						
If a Watercou	use was Imp				<u> </u>				MAR MAR	2011'						
NT / 7									1/2 OIL CONS	, 16 JIGA 3						
N/A	7								1502	17.67						
1								_	0181	719191						
_		_				_		overed. A	five-point	composite						
										esnold						
Describe Area	a Affected a	ind Cleanup A	Action Tak	en.*												
Contami	nation	will be	addres	sed under t	he "s	pill ru	le", 19.15.	30.								
I hereby certi	fy that the ii	iformation gi	ven above	is true and comp	lete to the	e best of my	knowledge and u	nderstand that purs	suant to NMOCD r	rules and						
regulations at	or the envir	are required to connent. The	accentant	avor me certain re se of a C-141 repo	rt by the	Unications at	id perform correct arked as "Final Re	uve actions for reli port" does not reli	eases which may e leve the operator o	ndanger f liability						
should their o	perations ha	ave failed to a	dequately	investigate and re	emediate	contaminati	on that pose a thre	eat to ground water	, surface water, hu	ıman health						
or the environ	iment. In ac	ldītion, NMO	CD accep													
federal, state,	or local law	/s and/or regu	lations.													
	11 1						OIL CONS	SERVATION	DIVISION	ľ						
Signature.	TurT.	trans	n							:						
Printed Name	. Kurt I	Fagrelius	5		A	Approved by District Supervisor: Bullet										
		oloration		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Δ	onnroval Dot	3-31-11	Expiration	Date:							
	ee kfaar	eliug@du	mannro	oduction co												
Was Immediate Notice Given? Yes No Not Required If YES, To Whom? N/A									į							
Attach Addit				505-325-18	21 V	17011	XX13 199	5	<u> </u>							
Attach Audit	ionai Snee	is it inecess:	ai y													

Permanent pit: Turks Toast #1 (Production Tank)

API number: 30-045-25430

Results of sample analysis on the five-point composite sample collected on the subject permanent pit exceeded limits permissible under the "pit rule" (19.15.17.13.C) (see attached C-141 with analytic results).

The Environmental Bureau of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) in Santa Fe is hereby provided a C-144 (closure report) and an "initial" C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil testing. The closure date on the C-144 (box 21) shows the date that the soil analysis did not meet pit rule standards. Also, this letter hereby provides notice that the subject permanent pit will be closed according to the requirements of the "spill rule" (19.15.30).

The OCD district office in Aztec is hereby provided a copy of the "initial report" C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil testing and also notice that the subject permanent pit will be closed according to the requirements of the "spill rule" (19.15.30). Assessment, clean-up and remediation of the reported spill will be done in accordance with the spill rule under the authority of the Aztec District office of the OCD. The "final report" C-141 with photo documentation of site reclamation will be sent to the Aztec District office of the OCD.

Following clean-up of the reported release and determination that the release is not a threat to groundwater contamination, the permanent pit will be closed in accordance with the approved C-144 (closure plan) and will include the following:

- 1. Stockpiled sub-surface soil will be used to backfill pit and re-contour (to a final or intermediate cover that blends with the surrounding topography). A minimum of fourfeet of compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material will be used as backfill.
- 2. Stockpiled surface soil will be used as a cover over the backfilled pit and disturbed area no longer needed for production operations. The soil cover will include either the background thickness of top soil or one-foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site whichever is greater. The soil cover will be constructed to the sites existing grade and prevent water collection or ponding and erosion of the cover material.
- 3. Disturbed areas will be seeded the first growing season after the pit is closed. Seeding will be accomplished by drilling on contour whenever possible or by other division approved methods. BLM stipulated seed mixes will be used on all Federal lands and OCD approved seed mixes (administratively approved if required) will be used on all State or private lands. Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted) consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two consecutive growing seasons. If alternate seed mix is required by the state, private owner or tribe, it will be implemented with administrative approval if needed. Seeding or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.
- 4. The Aztec District office of the OCD will be notified after each re-seeding operation and after successful re-vegetation has been achieved.

Kurt Fagrelius VP – Exploration, Dugan Production Corp. Farmington, New Mexico 87401 505-325-1821 (O), 505-320-8248 (C) kfagrelius@duganproduction.com



Prodienk
Preliminery Semple Anal.

January 24, 2011

MIKE SANDOVAL

DUGAN PRODUCTION

P. O. BOX 420

FARMINGTON, NM 87499

RE: PIT CLOSURES

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/18/11 7:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005

Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Celey & Keene



Analytical Results For:

DUGAN PRODUCTION MIKE SANDOVAL P. O. BOX 420 FARMINGTON NM, 87499 Fax To: (505) 327-4043

Received:

01/18/2011

Sampling Date:

01/13/2011

Reported:

01/24/2011

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

Sampling Condition.

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

PIT CLOSURES PROD LANK PLT TURKS FOAST #1

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: TURKS TOAST #1 (H100108-01)

BTEX 8260B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AB/					
Analyte	Result Reporting Limit		Analyzed	Method Blank	RS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	< 0.100	0.100	01/19/2011	ND	1.85	92.5	2.00	5.62	
Toluene ¹	<0.100	0.100	01/19/2011	ND	1.87	93.3	2.00	3.47	
Ethylbenzene ⁴	< 0.100	0.100	01/19/2011	ND	1.78	89.0	2.00	1.12	
Total Xylenes [†]	<0.300	0.300	01/19/2011	ND	5.70	95.1	6.00	0.249	
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane	99.1% 80-120		ı						
Surrogate. Toluene-d8	103	% 80-120	ı						
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene	107 % 80-120		l						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: LR			···		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1490	16.0	01/18/2011	01/18/2011 ND		96.0	400	11.8	
TPH 418.1	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: CK			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
TPH 418.1	595 100		01/21/2011	01/21/2011 ND		106	1000	0.948	
TPH 8015M	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: AB					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifiei
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	01/18/2011	2011 ND		86.2	250	2.76	
DRO >C10-C28	37.3	10.0	01/18/2011	ND	204	81.7	250	4.94	
Total TPH C6-C28	37.3	10.0	01/18/2011	ND	419	83.8	500	3.98	
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane	90.2	% 70-130	ı						
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane	928	% 70-130	1						

Cardinal Laboratories

"=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE LODAL, and Danage. Cardinals labels and cleans excluse remes for an claim arising where bases in contract or fax, and be indeed to the amount of a or filter to accepte all thoms, exchange more to repliquing and, other causes wasted and, other causes wasted an indicate of some and the contract of the applicable server. In recent male Calculate the moderate of contenue and cannot make the contract of the applicable server. In recent male Calculate the moderate of contenue and cannot make the contract of the applicable server. In recent male Calculate the performance of the server in the contract of the applicable to the performance of the server of the applicable to the performance of the server of the applicable to the performance of the server of the applicable to the performance of the server of the applicable to the performance of the server of the applicable to the applicable to the performance of the server of the applicable to the appl The content of the co

Celey L. Keine



Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit RPD Relative Percent Difference Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. ** 1 Insufficient time to reach temperature Chloride by SM4S00Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

ND

*=Accredited Analyte

PLE-SE FASTE Lability, and Dumages. Caronals lability and clerks exclusive remains for any claim around sense or contract or text shall be limited to the amount paid by cleim for another and those or respirations and any other passages shall be determed caverage messages as withing and clear or to display a text forms (20 days after consideration of the applicable senses. In a circle, shall Caronal or lability or including world installing operation of the applicable senses. In a circle, shall Caronal or lability or including world installing on the proformation of the applicable senses. In a circle, shall caronal or lability or including those or respiration of the applicable senses. In a circle, shall caronal or lability or the applicable senses. In a circle, shall caronal or lability or the circle of the proformation of the applicable senses. In a circle of the proformation of the applicable senses.



. -1

114 673 --:1

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

CORD	Pageof
Table 1. – Matrix Type	FOR GAT USE ONLY
1 = Surface Water, 2 = Ground Water	GAL JOB#
3 = Soil/Sediment, 4 = Rinsate, 5 = Oil	
6 = Wasie, 7 = Other (Specify)	

Tient Ducan Practi	
Tient Ducan Fract, contact: M. Ke Sandovel	
ddress.	
Thome Number 330-0929	
AX Number 327-4643	

1) Ensure proper container packaging. 2) Ship samples promptly following collection

NOTES.

3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition.

6 = Wasie, 7 = Other (Specify) Samplers Signature

Lab Name Green Analytical Laboratories (970) 247-4220 FAX (970) 247-4227											Analyses Required													
Address 75 Suttle Street, Durango, CO 81303												1	i			t		T		İ				
Collection M					Miscellaneous Preservative(s)						1					-								
Sample ID HIWIUS Turks Togst#/	Date	Time	Collected by: (lnst.)	Matrix Type From Table 1	No of Containers	Sample Filtered ? Y/N	Unpreserved (Ice Only)	HNO3	нсг	H2SO4	NAOH	Other (Specify)	Hoduction Town	6TEX	SITH HOL	TOH 26016	Commercial					Com	ments	
Tucks Tops +#1	1-13-11	11:00																				-		
2.																				 				
3.																								
4.																								
5.																			1					
6																		_	$\neg \uparrow$					
7																				 				-
8.			İ		\vdash													1	_					-
9		†			<u> </u>	†													+					
10.	11	<i>a</i>					1				11				1				1	 				-
Relinguished by:			·	Date.	-13-	<u> </u>	Tire	15	/	Race	iy 4 0] (oy:	Tu				1/2			 Date.	//3/	, T	735/	
Relinquished by	Date:	-,	<i>''</i>	Time			Rece	wood-1	W.	The Clark Day						18/1		/33/ im e 7:5						

* Sample Reject: [] Return [] Dispose [] Store (30 Days)

Permanent pit: Turks Toast #1 (Production Tank)

API number: 30-045-25430

Results of sample analysis on the five-point composite sample collected on the subject permanent pit exceeded limits permissible under the "pit rule" (19.15.17.13.C) (see attached C-141 with analytic results).

The Environmental Bureau of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) in Santa Fe is hereby provided a C-144 (closure report) and an "initial" C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil testing. The closure date on the C-144 (box 21) shows the date that the soil analysis did not meet pit rule standards. Also, this letter hereby provides notice that the subject permanent pit will be closed according to the requirements of the "spill rule" (19.15.30).

The OCD district office in Aztec is hereby provided a copy of the "initial report" C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil testing and also notice that the subject permanent pit will be closed according to the requirements of the "spill rule" (19.15.30). Assessment, clean-up and remediation of the reported spill will be done in accordance with the spill rule under the authority of the Aztec District office of the OCD. The "final report" C-141 with photo documentation of site reclamation will be sent to the Aztec District office of the OCD.

Following clean-up of the reported release and determination that the release is not a threat to groundwater contamination, the permanent pit will be closed in accordance with the approved C-144 (closure plan) and will include the following:

- 1. Stockpiled sub-surface soil will be used to backfill pit and re-contour (to a final or intermediate cover that blends with the surrounding topography). A minimum of four-feet of compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material will be used as backfill.
- 2. Stockpiled surface soil will be used as a cover over the backfilled pit and disturbed area no longer needed for production operations. The soil cover will include either the background thickness of top soil or one-foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site whichever is greater. The soil cover will be constructed to the sites existing grade and prevent water collection or ponding and erosion of the cover material.
- 3. Disturbed areas will be seeded the first growing season after the pit is closed. Seeding will be accomplished by drilling on contour whenever possible or by other division approved methods. BLM stipulated seed mixes will be used on all Federal lands and OCD approved seed mixes (administratively approved if required) will be used on all State or private lands. Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted) consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two consecutive growing seasons. If alternate seed mix is required by the state, private owner or tribe, it will be implemented with administrative approval if needed. Seeding or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.
- 4. The Aztec District office of the OCD will be notified after each re-seeding operation and after successful re-vegetation has been achieved.

Kurt Fagrelius VP – Exploration. Dugan Production Corp. Farmington. New Mexico 87401 505-325-1821 (O). 505-320-8248 (C) kfagrelius@duganproduction.com